SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 25, 1872.

CHAPTER 186.

[Published April 8, 1872.]

AN ACT to authorize the judge of the third judicial circuit to appoint a court commissioner.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That the circuit judge of the third ju-May appoint dicial circuit of the state of Wisconsin is hereby au-sioner. thorized and empowered to appoint one court commissioner in and for the county of Dodge, in said circuit in addition to the number now authorized by law.

SECTION 2. That the person appointed such court Powers and commissioner under this act shall have all the power term of office. and authority conferred by and subject to all the requirements under the laws relating to court commissioners in this state, and shall hold his office for the term of two years from the time of his appointment unless removed by the court or judge of said court.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 25, 1872.

18-GEN. LAWS.